Undeliverable envelope returned from the U.S. Post Office.

080159

Address is consistent with the Master Commission Directory or the Case Management System.

State of Florida Public Service Commission 047, j82004132 00.590 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 09/23/2008 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 Mailed Frame 32200 **US POSTAGE** FX-023 JX861 Epicus Communications Group, Inc. ß RECEIVED-FPSC 610 Crescent Executive Court, #300 ö Lake Mary FL 32746-2113 F 08 DEC -5 CON NIXIE 5E 1 78 12/03/08 327 70 ADDRESSED NOT ΤĊ BC: 32399085099 \*0939-05504-23-38 DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 11299 DEC-58 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint petition to initiate rulemaking to adopt new rule in Chapter 25-24, F.A.C., amend and repeal Rules in Chapter 25-4, F.A.C., and amend rules in Chapter 25-9, F.A.C., by Verizon Florida LLC, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida, Embarq Florida, Inc., Quincy Telephone Company d/b/a TDS Telecom, and Windstream Florida, Inc.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

## MATTHEW M. CARTER II, Chairman LISA POLAK EDGAR KATRINA J. McMURRIAN NANCY ARGENZIANO NATHAN A. SKOP

## NOTICE OF RULEMAKING

## BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Florida Public Service Commission, pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, has initiated rulemaking to amend Rules 25-4.003, 25-4.017, 25-4.0174, 25-4.0175, 25-4.0178, 25-4.040, 25-4.079, 25-4.215, and 25-14.001, and repeal Rules 25-4.006, 25-4.007, 25-4.021, 25-4.024, 25-4.039, 25-4.077, 25-4.116, Florida Administrative Code, relating to telecommunications regulation. None of the rule amendments or repeals are intended to impact in any way wholesale service or the SEEM (Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanism) plan, the SEEM metrics or payments, or the type of data that must be collected and analyzed for purposes of the SEEM plan.

The attached Notice of Rulemaking will appear in the September 26, 2008 edition of the Florida Administrative Weekly.

If timely requested, a hearing will be held at a time and place to be announced in a future notice.

Written requests for hearing and written comments or suggestions on the rules must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862, no later than October 17, 2008.

0000MENT NUMBER-DATE 08833 SEP 198 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK ORDER NO. PSC-08-0604-NOR-TP DOCKET NO. 080159-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>19th</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2008</u>.

**ANN COLE** 

Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

СМ